

Tom Simril
Vice President
Catawba Nuclear Station

Duke Energy 4800 Concord Road

CN01VP I 4800 Concord Road York, SC 29745

> o: 803.701.3340 f: 803.701.3221

tom.simril@duke-energy.com

RA-19-0260

10 CFR 72.212(b)(4)

June 5, 2019

Document Control Desk Director, Division of Spent Fuel Management Office of Nuclear Material Safety and Safeguards US Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555-0001

Subject:

Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC (Duke Energy)

Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2

Facility Operating License Numbers NPF-35 and NPF-52

Docket Numbers 50-413 and 50-414

Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation (ISFSI)

ISFSI Docket Number 72-45

Re-registration of Spent Fuel Storage Casks

On May 9, 2019, Catawba Nuclear Station adopted Certificate of Compliance (CoC) Number 1031, Amendment Number 7, for its NAC-MAGNASTOR dry cask storage systems (Model No. MAGNASTOR). The casks listed on the table below were previously registered under Certificate of Compliance (CoC) Number 1031, Amendment Number 2, Revision Number 1.

Per 10 CFR 72.212(b)(4), when applying changes authorized by an amended CoC to a cask loaded under an earlier CoC, each such cask must be registered no later than 30 days after applying the changes. In accordance with this requirement, Duke Energy hereby re-registers the use of the Cask Identification Numbers identified in the following table:

MAGNASTOR® - CoC 1031 Amendment 7 Cask Registration		
Concrete Cask	Date of Previous Registration letter(s)	ADAMS Accession No(s). of
Serial Number		Previous Registration
CN-VCC-73	May 30, 2013	ML13157A055
	April 4, 2016	ML16097A440
CN-VCC-74	June 24, 2013	ML13199A440
	April 4, 2016	ML16097A440
CN-VCC-75	August 6, 2014	ML14219A571
	April 4, 2016	ML16097A440
CN-VCC-76	September 16, 2014	ML14265A048
	April 4, 2016	ML16097A440
CN-VCC-77	September 25, 2014	ML14273A472
	April 4, 2016	ML16097A440
CN-VCC-78	July 16, 2015	ML15201A500
	April 4, 2016	ML16097A440
CN-VCC-079	June 2, 2016	ML16159A304
CN-VCC-080	June 27, 2016	ML16181A069
CN-VCC-081	June 27, 2016	ML16181A069
CN-VCC-082	July 14, 2016	ML16200A188
CN-VCC-083	August 15, 2017	ML17227A243
CN-VCC-084	August 15, 2017	ML17227A243
CN-VCC-085	September 12, 2017	ML17257A112
CN-VCC-086	September 12, 2017	ML17257A112
CN-VCC-087	September 28, 2017	ML17271A377

If there are any questions or if additional information is needed, please contact Douglas Brunson, Nuclear Engineer, at (803)701-3865.

Sincerely,

Tom Simril

Vice President, Catawba Nuclear Station

Catawba Nuclear Station ISFSI Reregistration RA-19-0260 June 5, 2019 Page 3

XC:

Catherine Haney, Regional Administrator U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission - Region II Marquis One Tower 245 Peachtree Center Ave., NE Suite 1200 Atlanta, GA 30303-1257

Michael Mahoney NRC Project Manager (CNS) Michael.Mahoney@nrc.gov

Joseph D. Austin NRC Senior Resident Inspector (CNS) Joseph.Austin@nrc.gov